Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-2134 BN



)

JILL SUZANNE BLAINE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART

Jill Suzanne Blaine is subject to discipline because (1) she pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, a crime involving moral turpitude; (2) she pled guilty to stealing, a crime involving moral turpitude and a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty, (3) she pled guilty to assault in the third degree, a crime involving moral turpitude; and (4) she violated a drug law.

We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause for discipline for pleading guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude because there is no proof of the circumstances underlying the guilty plea to driving while intoxicated (“DWI”).  We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause for discipline for pleading guilty to a crime reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the nursing profession because there is no allegation in the complaint that DWI is such a crime.

Procedure


On December 29, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Blaine.
  On February 6, 2009, we served Blaine with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Blaine did not file an answer.  On May 5, 2009, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Blaine does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


We gave Blaine until June 8, 2009, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Blaine holds a license as a licensed practical nurse.  Her license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
Webster County – Driving While Intoxicated
2. On September 7, 2006, Blaine was stopped by a police officer in Webster County, Missouri, and cited for driving while intoxicated by alcohol (“DWI”), a Class B misdemeanor.
3. On September 22, 2006, the Prosecuting Attorney for Webster County filed an Information in the Circuit Court of Webster County, charging Blaine with DWI. 
4. On December 18, 2006, Blaine pled guilty to the charge of DWI.  Blaine was sentenced to pay a fine of $300 and costs.

Wright County – Possession of a Controlled Substance

5. On January 19, 2007, Blaine illegally possessed methamphetamine.

6. On April 24, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney for Wright County, Missouri, filed an Information in the Circuit Court of Wright County, charging Blaine with possession of a controlled substance, a Class C felony.  The Information charges that Blaine possessed methamphetamine on January 19, 2007.
7. On May 10, 2007, Blaine pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance.  The Court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed Blaine on three years’ probation, and ordered her to complete a Drug Court Program.

8. On October 17, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney filed a Motion to Amend and/or Revoke Probation, charging that Blaine had violated her probation.
9. On January 10, 2008, Blaine appeared before the court and pled guilty to violating her probation.
10. The court found that Blaine had violated her probation by “failing to successfully  complete the drug court [program] and committing new crimes.”
  The court entered an order revoking Blaine’s probation and committing her to the Department of Corrections to serve a three-year term of incarceration.
 
Greene County – Theft/Stealing

11. On November 2, 2007, the Prosecuting Attorney for Greene County filed a Misdemeanor Information in the Circuit Court of Greene County, charging Blaine with one count of the offense of stealing, a Class A misdemeanor, and one count of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor.
12. The Information alleges that Blaine appropriated a taxicab ride from Yellow Cab without paying for the ride and that she dug her fingernails into the hand of a law enforcement officer.
13. On April 7, 2008, Blaine pled guilty to Count I, stealing.  The assault charge was dismissed.  The court sentenced Blaine to pay a fine of $619 and costs, but suspended the execution of $300 of the fine.  The court placed Blaine on unsupervised probation for two years and ordered her to pay restitution of $31.

Wright County – Assault

14. On December 8, 2007, Blaine was at the Wright County Sheriff’s Office to take a urine test for a drug court.  County Officer Tona Carter accompanied Blaine to the restroom.  Blaine was uncooperative and struck the right side of Carter’s face.
15. On January 14, 2008, the Prosecuting Attorney for Wright County filed an Information in the Circuit Court of Wright County, charging Blaine with one count of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor, and assault in the third degree, a Class C misdemeanor.
16. The Information charges that on December 8, 2007, Blaine used her fingernails to gouge the skin of a law enforcement officer (Count I) and struck the face of another officer (Count II).

17. On January 23, 2008, Blaine pled guilty to Count II, assault in the third degree.  The other charge was dismissed.
18. On January 23, 2008, the court suspended the imposition of sentence.  Blaine was placed on two years of supervised probation and ordered to serve 30 days’ shock time in jail to be served concurrent with the sentence she was serving at the time for the probation violation.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Blaine has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Section 335.066.2 states:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
I. Offenses – Subdivision (2)

The Board argues that Blaine pled guilty in a criminal prosecution to offenses involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).
The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  
A.  Driving While Intoxicated


The Board argues that DWI is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Blaine pled guilty to driving while intoxicated under § 577.010:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

The Board argues that we have found that this is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We have been inconsistent in this determination.
  This Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority.
  In this context, we find that DWI is a Class III crime and one that could, but does not always, involve moral turpitude.


There is no evidence of the circumstances of the DWI to show that it was a crime involving moral turpitude.  Therefore, we deny summary decision on that allegation. 

In its motion for summary decision, the Board argues that the crime is also reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the nursing profession.  The Board’s complaint does not allege this – only that driving while intoxicated is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We can find cause for discipline only on the allegations cited in the complaint.
  We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause for discipline for pleading guilty to a crime reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the nursing profession.
B.  Possession of a Controlled Substance


The Board argues that possession of a controlled substance is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Blaine pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance under § 195.202:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Drug possession is a crime of moral turpitude.
  Blaine is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(2) for committing a crime involving moral turpitude.
C.  Stealing

The Board argues that stealing is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Blaine pled guilty to the offense of stealing under § 570.030:
1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  It is a crime involving moral turpitude.

The Board also argues that stealing is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty.  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  We agree that an essential element of stealing is dishonesty.

Blaine is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
D.  Assault in the Third Degree


The Board argues that assault in the third degree is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Blaine pled guilty to assault in the third degree under § 565.070:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical  injury to another person; or

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or
(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative.
2.  Except as provided in subsections 3 and 4 of this section, assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.

3.  A person who violates the provisions of subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor.


We have determined that assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime, requiring consideration of the particular facts.  All we know about the circumstances of the crime come from the Information and the Probable Cause Statement.  Blaine made no attempt to deny the conduct underlying the guilty plea, and we have found facts concerning that conduct.  Blaine struck a police officer who was attempting to assist her in taking a urine test for a drug court.  This was an offense involving moral turpitude.

The Board also argues that assault in the third degree is a crime an essential element of which is violence.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or 
furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.


The crime as defined above requires only that the person attempts to cause physical  injury to another person or that the person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury.  Placing someone in such a situation does not require an exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse, nor does it require an intense, turbulent, furious or destructive action or force.

For purposes of defining “attempt,” we use the definition found in § 564.011:

1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense.  A “substantial step” is conduct which is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor’s purpose to complete the commission of the offense.
Section 565.070
 requires some act accompanied by an intent to inflict bodily injury.  Nothing requires that the act be a violent one.  We conclude that violence is not an essential element of the crime of assault in the third degree.   

Blaine is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for pleading guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude.
II.  Violation of a Drug Law – Subdivision (14)


The Board argues that Blaine violated a drug law.  Blaine pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance and makes no attempt to deny the conduct underlying this plea.  We find that she possessed methamphetamine in violation of a drug law, § 195.202.


Blaine is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary


We grant the motion for summary decision in part and find that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2) and (14).  Blaine is subject to discipline because (1) she pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, a crime involving moral turpitude; (2) she pled guilty to stealing, a crime involving moral turpitude and a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty; (3) she pled guilty to assault in the third degree, a crime involving moral turpitude; and (4) she violated a drug law.  

We deny the motion as to whether there is cause for discipline for pleading guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude because there is no proof of the circumstances underlying the guilty plea to DWI.  We deny the motion as to whether there is cause for discipline for pleading guilty to a crime reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the nursing profession because there is no allegation in the complaint that DWI is such a crime.


The Board shall inform us by September 25, 2009, whether it wishes to proceed with the remaining charges.  If it does not, it shall dismiss those charges.

SO ORDERED on September 18, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�On August 12, 2008, the Board filed another complaint against Blaine alleging different facts.  We opened Case No. 08-1496 BN.


�Ex. 2-D.


�The Board states that she is still incarcerated at the Wright County Correctional Facility serving this sentence.  The last address that the Board provided for Blaine is the Women’s Eastern REC/Diag/Correctional Center in Vandalia, Missouri.


�The Probable Cause Statement lists these acts as two counts of assault of a law enforcement officer.  The Information charges Count I as assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree and Count II as assault in the third degree.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


�RSMo. 2000.


�See our discussion in Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Gillotti, No. 07-0860 RE (Feb. 1, 2008) (discussion of whether DWIs indicated lack of good moral character or were offenses involving moral turpitude).


�Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).


�RSMo. 2000.


�In re Shrunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993); Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes that have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005) and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those involving lying, cheating, and stealing).


�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�RSMo. 2000.


	�State v. Mack, 12 S.W.3d 349, 352 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 2000).  


�RSMo. 2000.


�RSMo. 2000.


�RSMo. 2000.
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